

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.903 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.904 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.905 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.906 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.907 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.908 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.909 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.910 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.911 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.912 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.913 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.914 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.915 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.916 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.917 OF 2012
FIRST APPEAL NO.918 OF 2012**

The Commissioner,]
Nashik Municipal Corporation] .. Appellant

Versus

Dayabhai Parbatbhai Patel & Ors.] .. Respondents
Namdev Chimaji Gavali (Deceased),]
Through LRs: Narmadabai Namdev Gavali & Ors.] .. Respondents
Kisanabai Kashinath Dhemase & Ors.] .. Respondents
Sopan Raoji Sant & Anr.] .. Respondents
Uday Ramchandra Mujumdar & Ors.] .. Respondents
Baban Kashinath Dhemase & Ors.] .. Respondents
Mohan Trimbak Tembhe & Ors.] .. Respondents
Vishnu Hari Suryavanshi] .. Respondent
Shriram Bhivaji Jachak & Ors.] .. Respondents
Vrunda Ashok Gokhale] .. Respondent
Gangadhar Koragappa Amin & Ors.] .. Respondents
Vinayak Mahadev Upadhye & Ors.] .. Respondents
Bharat Arjundas Masand & Ors.] .. Respondents
Bhiva Ramji Jachak (Deceased)]
Through LRs: Laxmibai Bhiva Jachak & Ors.] .. Respondents
Surendra Kundanlal Varma & Ors.] .. Respondents
Suryakant Pandurang Jain & Ors.] .. Respondents

Mr. Chaitanya Narvekar, i/by Mr. M.L. Patil, Advocates for the Appellants in all the First Appeals.

Mr. A.R. Patil, Additional Government Pleader for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.**

DATE : 17TH APRIL 2026.

P.C. :

On 18th June 2012, the following order was passed by this Court:-

- “1. Admit.*
- 2. The learned AGP waives service for the State of Maharashtra. The concerned advocates who have already filed vakalatnamas for the respondents also waive service.*
- 3. Printing is dispensed with.*
- 4. We direct the appellants to file private paper-book within a period of one year from today. We permit the appellants to file a common paper-book in First Appeal No.903 of 2012.”*

2. The learned vice-counsel for the appellant-Municipal Commissioner states that the learned counsel who was engaged to prosecute these Appeals passed away during pendency of these proceedings.

3. However, till date no alternative arrangement has been made by the appellant-Municipal Corporation for prosecuting these First Appeals.

4. List all these First Appeals on 22nd April 2026 under the heading “For Dismissal”, to be listed “First on Board”.

[SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]